FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 ONB 06510027 12-20-1999



101227655

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Tra	ademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
New	Assignment Security Agreement
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger V Other Guarantor Security Agreement
Corrective Document	
Reel # Frame #	Departmental File Secret File
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name (line 1) Veridian Engineering, II	nc. Month Day Year
Name (line 2)	
Second Party	Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	
Name (line 2)	
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1) First Union National Ba	
That official bu	is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)	domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1) One First Union Center	of a domestic representative is attached.
	(Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)	Assignment.)
Address (line 3) Charlotte	North Carolina 28288-0630
Domestic Representative Name a	State/Country Zip Code  Ind Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.
Name [	Enter for the inst Receiving Party Unity.
wante	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3)	
Address (line 4)	
,	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
20/1999 TTDN11 00000018 5799098	
C:581 1640.00 DP	

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington A. E. 20231

REEL: 010437 FRAME: 0140

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2		Patent ar	artment of Commerce nd Trademark Office PATENT	
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephon	e Number	202-45	57-0160	
Name Marc A. Bergsman					
Address (line 1) Dickinson Wright PLLC					
Address (line 2) 1901 L Street, NW					
Address (line 3) Suite 800					
Address (line 4) Washington, DC 20036					
Pages Enter the total number of pagincluding any attachments.	jes of the attached convey	ance documen	# [	28	
Application Number(s) or Patent Num	ber(s)	XX Mark if addi	itional numbe	ers attached	
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Pa	atent Number (DO NOT ENTER B	OTH numbers for	the same pro	perty).	
Patent Application Number(s)	1	Patent No	umber(s)		
09/095,114 09/189,841 09/1	11,745 5,799,098	5,381	,156	4,684,247	
09/161,740 09/111,735 60/1	40,837 5,926,55	5 5,353	,370	4,612,916	
	5,659,62	4,884	,076	4,568,825	
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Paten signed by the first named executing inventor.	t Application, enter the date the p	atent application w	vas <u>Mon</u>	nth Day Year	
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)					
Enter PCT application number	PCT 98/12,382 PC	T	PCT		
only if a U.S. Application Number	PCT PC	т [	РСТ		
has not been assigned.		•			
Number of Properties  Enter the total	al number of properties inv	olved. #	41		
Fee Amount for	or Properties Listed (37 CI	R 3.41): \$	1,640		
Method of Payment: Enclos Deposit Account	sed 🗸 Deposit Accou	nt 🔽			
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: # 04-1061					
A	uthorization to charge additio	nal fees: Y	es 🗸	No	
Statement and Signature					

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.

Marc A. Bergsman

Name of Person Signing

Mare a Bergsman

Nov. 22, 1999

Date

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651:0027

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY - Page 3

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Conveying Pa	rtv(ies)				
Enter additional Co	""	iark if additio	onal names of conveying	parties attached	Execution Date
Name (line 1)	eridian Engineering,	Inc.			Month Day Year
Name (line 2)					
Name (line 2)					Execution Date
Name (line 1)					Month Day Year
Name (line 2)			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Execution Date
Name (line 1)					Month Day Year
Warne (inte i)					
Name (line 2)					
Receiving Par	ty(ies)		Mark if additional names	of receiving partie	as attached
_	eceiving Party(ies)	LJ	wark in additional flames	or receiving partie	es attacheu
Name (line 1)	First Union Nationa	al Bank			If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)					receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Name (line 2)					States, an appointment
Address (line 1)	One First Union Cer	nter			of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation
Address (iiia)					must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)					Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	Charlotte	N	orth Carolina	28288	
	City		State/Country	Zip Cod	le
Name (line 1)					If document to be recorded
Name (line 2)	<u> </u>				J is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United
, , ,					States, an appointment of a
Address (line 1)					domestic representative is attached. (Designation must
Address (line 2)					be a separate document from Assignment.)
<b>6 </b>					
Address (line 3)	City		State/Country	Zip C	ode
	umber(s) or Patent Numbe	` '	XX Mark if additional nu		
	Patent Application Number or the Pater	nt Number (	(DO NOT ENTER BOTH n		
Pat	ent Application Number(s)	<del></del>		Patent Numb	
			4,536,690	5,779,90	5,059,904
			4,485,534	5,381,33	7 5,056,056
			5,353,242		
				5,291,13	
			5,175,544	5,276,45	0 4,912,334
			5,021,982	5,111,14	2 4,854,156

**REEL: 010437 FRAME: 0142** 

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY- Page 4

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Conveying Pa	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Mark if additio	nal names of conveying p	arties attached	Execution Date  Month Day Year
r	eridian Engineering,	Inc.			WIOTILL Day Tear
	Train Digineering,				
Name (line 2)					Execution Date
Name o		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	No.				
Name (line 2)					Execution Date
Name of the last					Month Day Year
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)					
Receiving Par	ty(ies)		Mark if additional names	of receiving partie	es attached
Enter additional R	eceiving Party(ies)	<u></u>			
Name (line 1)	First Union Nationa	l Bank			If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (fine 2)					receiving party is not domiciled in the United
					States, an appointment of a domestic representative
Address (line 1)	One First Union Cen	ter			is attached. (Designation must be a separate
Address (line 2)					document from Assignment.)
	Charlotte	Nort	h Carolina	28288	-0631
Address (line 3)	City	1 LINOI C	State/Country	Zip Cod	
Name (line 1)					If document to be recorded
rearrie (mic I)					is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)					domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a
Address (line 1)					domestic representative is attached. (Designation must
				1	be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)	1417-14				
Application N	city umber(s) or Patent Numb	er(e)	State/Country	Zip C	ode
• •	Patent Application Number or the Pate	L	Mark if additional nut		nme property)
	ent Application Number(s)	ı		Patent Numb	
			4,590,408	5,040,74	
			4,903,919	4,457,17	4,834,325
			5,104,070	4,747,56	7 5,094,410
			4,728,061		
			7		

#### **GUARANTOR SECURITY AGREEMENT**

THIS GUARANTOR SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of September 7, 1999 (this "Security Agreement"), is made by VERIDIAN ENGINEERING, INC., an Ohio corporation (the "Company"), in favor of FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK, a national banking association, as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for the benefit of itself and the lenders (the "Lenders") now or hereafter parties to the Credit Agreement described below.

#### **RECITALS**

- A. Veridian Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Veridian") has entered into a Revolving Credit Agreement of even date herewith (as amended or modified from time to time, including any agreement entered into in substitution therefor, the "Credit Agreement"), with the Lenders and the Administrative Agent pursuant to which the Lenders may make Advances (as therein defined) to Veridian.
- B. Under the terms of the Credit Agreement, the Company, along with Veridian Systems Incorporated, a Delaware corporation, Pacific-Sierra Research Corporation, a California corporation, MRJ Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation, ERIM International, Inc., a Michigan corporation, Trident Data Systems, Inc., a California corporation, Corporation for Studies and Analysis, a Nebraska corporation, MRJ, Inc., a Virginia corporation and New Veridian Corporation, a Delaware corporation (collectively, together with the Company, the "Guarantors"), has guaranteed the obligations of Veridian and has agreed to grant to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of itself and the Lenders, a first-priority security interest, subject only to security interests expressly permitted by the Credit Agreement in and to the Collateral hereinafter described.

#### **AGREEMENT**

To secure (a) the Guaranteed Obligations (as defined in that certain Guaranty Agreement among the Guarantors and the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Lenders dated as of September 7, 1999 (being herein collectively called the "Secured Obligations") and all of the documents, agreements and instruments among Veridian, the Guarantors, the Administrative Agent, the Lenders, or any of them, evidencing or securing the repayment of, or otherwise pertaining to, the Secured Obligations including without limitation the Credit Agreement, the Notes (as defined in the Credit Agreement) the Security Documents (as defined in the Credit Agreement) and the Guarantor Security Documents (as defined in the Credit Agreement) (being herein collectively called the "Operative Documents"), for value received and pursuant to the Credit Agreement the Company hereby grants, assigns and transfers to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Lenders a first-priority security interest, subject only to Permitted Liens, in and to the following described property whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired or arising and wherever located (all of which is herein collectively called the "Collateral"):

- (a) All of the Company's present and future accounts, documents, instruments, general intangibles, investment property and chattel paper, including, but without limitation, all accounts receivable, contract rights, all deposit accounts and all monies and claims for money due or to become due to the Company, security held or granted to the Company, and all assets described in clause (d) below, including without limitation all of the Company's right, title and interest in and to all government contracts of the Company or of the Guarantors or of any of them, now existing or hereafter arising from time to time;
- (b) All of the Company's furniture, fixtures, machinery and equipment, and all parts thereof and accessions thereto, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, and wherever located, and whether used by the Company or any other person, or leased by the Company to any person and whether the interest of Company is as owner, lessee or otherwise;
- (c) All of the Company's present and future inventory of every type, wherever located, including but not limited to raw materials, work in process, finished goods and all inventory that is available for leasing or leased to others by the Company;
- (d) All other present and future assets of the Company (whether tangible or intangible), including but not limited to all trademarks, tradenames, service marks, patents, industrial designs, masks, trade names, trade secrets, copyrights, franchises, customer lists, service marks, computer programs, software, tax refund claims, licenses and permits, and the good will associated therewith and all federal, state, foreign and other applications and registrations therefor, all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof now or hereafter in effect, all income, license royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, any damages, proceeds or payments for past or future infringements thereof and all income, royalties, damages and payments under all licenses thereof, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, all right, title and interest of the Company as licensor under any of the foregoing whether now owned and existing or hereafter arising, and all other rights and other interests corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the assets described in this clause (d) collectively referred to as the "Intellectual Property");
- (e) All books, records, files, correspondence, computer programs, tapes, disks, cards, accounting information and other data of the Company related in any way to the Collateral described in clauses (a), (b), (c) and (d) above, including but not limited to any of the foregoing necessary to administer, sell or dispose of any of the Collateral;
- (f) All substitutions and replacements for, and all additions and accessions to, any and all of the foregoing; and
- (g) All products and all proceeds of any and all of the foregoing, and, to the extent not otherwise included, all (1) payments under insurance (whether or not the Administrative Agent or any Lender is the loss payee thereof), and any indemnity, warranty or guaranty, payable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwise with respect to any of the foregoing and (2) cash.

- Representations, Warranties, Covenants and Agreements. The Company further represents, warrants, covenants, and agrees with the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Lenders as follows:
- Ownership of Collateral; Security Interest Priority. At the time any (a) Collateral becomes subject to a security interest of the Administrative Agent hereunder, unless the Administrative Agent and the Lenders shall otherwise consent, the Company shall be deemed to have represented and warranted that (i) the Company is the lawful owner of such Collateral and has the right and authority to subject the same to the security interest of the Administrative Agent: (ii) other than Permitted Liens (as defined in the Credit Agreement) and lessors' interest with respect to any security interest in any property leased by the Company as lessee, none of the Collateral is subject to any Lien other than that in favor of the Administrative Agent and there is no effective financing statement or other filing covering any of the Collateral on file in any public office, other than in favor of the Administrative Agent. This Security Agreement creates in favor of the Administrative Agent a valid first-priority security interest, subject only to Permitted Liens, in the Collateral enforceable against the Company and all third parties and securing the payment of the Secured Obligations. All financing statements and other documents necessary to perfect such security interest in the Collateral have been delivered by the Company to the Administrative Agent for filing.
- (b) Location of Offices, Records and Facilities. The Company's chief executive office and chief place of business and the office where the Company keeps its records concerning its accounts, contract rights, chattel papers, instruments, general intangibles and other obligations arising out of or in connection with the sale or lease of goods or the rendering of services or otherwise ("Receivables") are located in the State of Virginia, at 2001 North Beauregard, Alexandria, Virginia 22311. The Company will provide the Administrative Agent with at least 40 days' prior written notice of any proposed change in the location of its chief executive office. The Company's only other offices and facilities are at the locations set forth in Schedule 1(b) hereto. The Company will provide the Administrative Agent with prior written notice of any change in the locations of its other offices and the facilities at which any assets of the Company are located. The tax identification number of the Company is 31-0586188. The name of the Company is Veridian Engineering, Inc., and the Company operates under no other names. The Company shall not change its name without at least 40 days' prior written notice to the Administrative Agent.
- (c) <u>Location of Inventory</u>, <u>Fixtures, Machinery and Equipment</u>. (i) All Collateral consisting of inventory is, and will be, located at the locations listed on <u>Schedule 1(c)(i)</u> hereto, and at no other locations without the prior written consent of the Administrative Agent; and (ii) all Collateral consisting of fixtures, machinery or equipment, is, and will be, located at the locations listed on <u>Schedule 1(c)(ii)</u> hereto, and at no other locations without the prior written consent of the Administrative Agent. If the Collateral described in clauses (i) or (ii) is kept at leased locations or warehoused, the Company has obtained appropriate landlord's lien waivers or appropriate warehousemen's notices have been sent, each satisfactory to the Administrative Agent, unless waived by the Administrative Agent.
- (d) <u>Liens, Etc</u>. The Company will keep the Collateral free at all times from any and all liens, security interests or encumbrances other than those described in Paragraph 1(a)(ii) and

those consented to in writing by the Required Lenders. The Company will not, without the prior written consent of the Administrative Agent, sell, lease, license, transfer, assign or otherwise dispose, or permit or suffer to be sold, leased, licensed, transferred, assigned or otherwise disposed, any of the Collateral, except for, prior to an event of default only (notwithstanding any other agreement), the following: inventory sold in the ordinary course of business and other assets permitted to be sold, leased, licensed, transferred, assigned or otherwise disposed under Section 5.2(i) of the Credit Agreement. The Administrative Agent or its attorneys may at any and all reasonable times inspect the Collateral and for such purpose may enter upon any and all premises where the Collateral is or might be kept or located.

- Insurance. The Company shall keep the tangible Collateral insured at all times against loss by theft, fire and other casualties. Said insurance shall be issued by a company rated A- or better by Best and shall be in amounts sufficient to protect the Administrative Agent and the Lenders against any and all loss or damage to the Collateral. The policy or policies which evidence said insurance shall be delivered to the Administrative Agent upon request, shall contain a lender loss payable clause in favor of the Administrative Agent, shall name the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Lenders as an additional insured, as its interest may appear, shall not permit amendment, cancellation or termination without giving the Administrative Agent at least 30 days' prior written notice thereof, and shall otherwise be in form and substance satisfactory to the Administrative Agent. Reimbursement under any liability insurance maintained by the Company pursuant to this Paragraph 1(e) may be paid directly to the person who shall have incurred liability covered by such insurance. In case of any loss involving loss to tangible Collateral, the Company shall make or cause to be made the necessary repairs to or replacements of such tangible Collateral and any proceeds of insurance maintained by the Company pursuant to this paragraph 1(e) shall be paid to the Company by the Administrative Agent as reimbursement for the costs of such repairs or replacements; provided that if there is any event of default or any event or condition which with notice or lapse of time or both would become an event of default (whether before or after any event which caused any reimbursement under any hazard insurance), or if such reimbursement is greater than \$500,000, such amounts shall be paid to and retained by the Administrative Agent for application to the Secured Obligations whether or not then due or payable.
- (f) <u>Taxes, Etc.</u> The Company will pay promptly, and within the time that they can be paid without interest or penalty, any taxes, assessments and similar imposts and charges, not being contested in good faith, which are now or hereafter may become a Lien upon any of the Collateral. If the Company fails to pay any such taxes, assessments or other imposts or charges in accordance with this Paragraph 1(f), the Administrative Agent shall have the option to do so and the Company agrees to repay forthwith all amounts so expended by the Administrative Agent with interest at the Overdue Rate.
- (g) <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Company will do all acts and things and will execute all financing statements and writings reasonably requested by the Administrative Agent to establish, maintain and continue a perfected and valid security interest of the Administrative Agent in the Collateral, and will promptly on demand pay all reasonable costs and expenses of filing and recording all instruments, including the costs of any searches deemed necessary by the Administrative Agent, to establish and determine the validity and the priority of the Administrative Agent's security interests. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this Security Agreement

or any financing statement covering the Collateral shall be sufficient as a financing statement. Upon the request of the Administrative Agent, the Company will provide information (including any copies of any documents) regarding the government contracts of the Company, now existing or hereafter existing from time to time, and will execute such documents reasonably requested by the Administrative Agent to establish, maintain and continue a perfected and valid security interest of the Administrative Agent in such government contracts and to comply with the Assignment of Claims Act of 1940, as amended.

- (h) <u>List of Patents, Copyrights, Mask Works and Trademarks</u>. Attached hereto as <u>Schedule 1(h)(i)</u> is a list of all unexpired and maintained patents and patent applications owned by the Company. Attached hereto as <u>Schedule 1(h)(ii)</u> is a list of all registered copyrights and all mask works and applications therefor owned by the Company. Attached hereto as <u>Schedule 1(h)(iii)</u> is a list of all trademarks and service marks owned by the Company. If the Company at any time owns any additional patents, copyrights, mask works, trademarks or any applications therefor not listed on such schedules, the Company shall give the Administrative Agent prompt written notice thereof and hereby authorizes the Administrative Agent to modify this Agreement by amending <u>Schedules 1(h)(i)</u>, <u>1(h)(ii)</u> and <u>1(h)(iii)</u> to include all future patents, copyrights, mask works, trademarks and applications therefor and agrees to execute all further instruments and agreements, if any, if requested by the Administrative Agent to evidence the Administrative Agent's interest therein.
- (i) <u>Maintenance of Tangible Collateral</u>. The Company will cause the tangible Collateral material to the conduct of its business to be maintained and preserved in the same condition, repair and working order as when new, ordinary wear and tear excepted, and in accordance with any manufacturer's manual, and shall forthwith, or, in the case of any loss or damage to any of the tangible Collateral as quickly as practicable after the occurrence thereof, make or cause to be made all repairs, replacements, and other improvements which are necessary or desirable to such end. The Company shall promptly furnish to the Administrative Agent a statement respecting any loss or damage to any of the tangible Collateral.
- Special Rights Regarding Receivables. The Administrative Agent or any of its agents may, at any time and from time to time in its sole discretion upon the existence of any event of default under this Security Agreement, verify, directly with each person (collectively, the "Obligors") which owes any Receivables to the Company, the Receivables in any manner. The Administrative Agent or any of its agents may, at any time from time to time after and during the continuance of an event of default under this Security Agreement, notify the Obligors of the security interest of the Administrative Agent in the Collateral and/or direct such account debtors that all payments in connection with such obligations and the Collateral be made directly to the Administrative Agent in the Administrative Agent's name. If the Administrative Agent or any of its agents shall collect such obligations directly from the Obligors, the Administrative Agent or any of its agents shall have the right to resolve any disputes relating to returned goods directly with the Obligors in such manner and on such terms as the Administrative Agent or any of its agents shall deem appropriate. The Company directs and authorizes any and all of its present and future account debtors to comply with requests for information from the Administrative Agent, the Administrative Agent's designees and agents and/or auditors, relating to any and all business transactions between the Company and the Obligors. The Company further directs and authorizes

all of its Obligors upon receiving a notice or request sent by the Administrative Agent or the Administrative Agent's agents or designees to pay directly to the Administrative Agent any and all sums of money or proceeds now or hereafter owing by the Obligors to the Company, and any such payment shall act as a discharge of any debt of such Obligor to the Company in the same manner as if such payment had been made directly to the Company. After and during the continuance of an event of default, (i) all amounts and proceeds (including instruments) received by the Company in respect of the Receivables shall be received in trust for the benefit of the Administrative Agent hereunder, shall be segregated from other funds of the Company and shall be forthwith paid over to the Administrative Agent in the same form as so received (with any necessary endorsement) to be held as cash collateral and either (A) released to the Company so long as no event of default shall have occurred and be continuing or (B) if any event of default shall have occurred and be continuing, applied by the Administrative Agent to the Secured Obligations, whether or not then due or payable, and (ii) the Company shall not adjust, settle or compromise the amount or payment of any Receivable, release wholly or partly any Obligor thereof, or allow any credit or discount thereon. The Company agrees to take any and all action as the Administrative Agent may reasonably request to assist the Administrative Agent in exercising the rights described in this Paragraph 1(i).

- (k) Maintenance of Intellectual Property and Other Intangible Collateral. The Company shall preserve and maintain all rights of the Company and the Administrative Agent in all material Intellectual Property and all other material intangible Collateral, including without limitation the payment of all maintenance fees, filing fees and the taking of all appropriate action at the Company's expense to halt the infringement of any of the Intellectual Property or other Collateral, provided that, with respect to halting the infringement of any Intellectual Property or other Collateral, the Company does not need to take all such appropriate action if the Company has, or after an event of default the Required Lenders have, reasonably determined that it is not in its best interest to demand or enforce cessation of such infringement or other conduct because it is either not material or because the adverse consequences to the Company would outweigh the benefits gained by such demand or enforcement.
- 2. <u>Events of Default</u>. The occurrence of any Event of Default under the Credit Agreement shall be deemed an event of default under this Security Agreement.
- Remedies. Upon the occurrence of any event of default specified in Paragraph 2 hereof, the Administrative Agent shall have and may exercise any one or more of the rights and remedies provided to it under this Security Agreement or any of the other Operative Documents or provided by law, including but not limited to all of the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of North Carolina, and the Company hereby agrees to assemble the Collateral and make it available to the Administrative Agent at a place to be designated by the Administrative Agent which is reasonably convenient to both parties, authorizes the Administrative Agent to take possession of the Collateral with or without demand and with or without process of law and to sell and dispose of the same at public or private sale and to apply the proceeds of such sale to the costs and expenses thereof (including reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements, incurred by the Administrative Agent or any Lender) and then to the payment and satisfaction of the Secured Obligations in the manner specified in Section 6.3 of the Credit Agreement. Any requirement of reasonable notice shall be met if the Administrative Agent sends

such notice to the Company, by registered or certified mail, at least 5 days prior to the date of sale, disposition or other event giving rise to a required notice. The Administrative Agent or any Lender may be the purchaser at any such sale. The Company expressly authorizes such sale or sales of the Collateral in advance of and to the exclusion of any sale or sales of or other realization upon any other collateral securing the Secured Obligations. The Administrative Agent shall have no obligation to preserve rights against prior parties. The Company hereby waives as to the Administrative Agent and each Lender any right of subrogation or marshalling of such Collateral and any other collateral for the Secured Obligations. To this end, the Company hereby expressly agrees that any such collateral or other security of the Company or any other party which the Administrative Agent may hold, or which may come to any of the Lenders or any of their possession, may be dealt with in all respects and particulars as though this Security Agreement were not in existence. The parties hereto further agree that public sale of the Collateral by auction conducted in any county in which any Collateral is located or in which the Administrative Agent or the Company does business after advertisement of the time and place thereof shall, among other manners of public and private sale, be deemed to be a commercially reasonable disposition of the Collateral. The Company shall be liable for any deficiency remaining after disposition of the Collateral.

#### 4. Special Remedies Concerning Certain Collateral.

- (a) Upon the occurrence of any event of default, the Company shall, if requested to do so in writing by the Administrative Agent, and to the extent so requested (i) promptly collect and enforce payment of all amounts due the Company on account of, in payment of, or in connection with, any of the Collateral, (ii) hold all payments in the form received by the Company as trustee for the Administrative Agent, without commingling with any funds belonging to the Company, and (iii) forthwith deliver all such payments to the Administrative Agent with endorsement to the Administrative Agent's order of any checks or similar instruments.
- (b) Upon the occurrence of any event of default, the Company shall, if requested to do so in writing by the Administrative Agent, and to the extent so requested, notify all Obligors and other persons with obligations to the Company on account of or in connection with any of the Collateral of the security interest of the Administrative Agent in the Collateral and direct such account debtors and other persons that all payments in connection with such obligations and the Collateral be made directly to the Administrative Agent. The Administrative Agent itself may, upon the occurrence of an event of default, so notify and direct any such account debtor or other person that such payments are to be made directly to the Administrative Agent.
- (c) Upon the occurrence of any event of default, for purposes of assisting the Administrative Agent in exercising its rights and remedies provided to it under this Security Agreement, the Company (i) hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints the Administrative Agent its true and lawful attorney, for and in the Company's name, place and stead, to collect, demand, receive, sue for, compromise, and give good and sufficient releases for, any monies due or to become due on account of, in payment of, or in connection with the Collateral, (ii) hereby irrevocably authorizes the Administrative Agent to endorse the name of the Company, upon any checks, drafts, or similar items which are received in payment of, or in connection with, any of the

Collateral, and to do all things necessary in order to reduce the same to money, (iii) with respect to any Collateral, hereby irrevocably assents to all extensions or postponements of the time of payment thereof or any other indulgence in connection therewith, to each substitution, exchange or release of Collateral, to the addition or release of any party primarily or secondarily liable, to the acceptance of partial payments thereon and the settlement, compromise or adjustment (including adjustment of insurance payments) thereof, all in such manner and at such time or times as the Administrative Agent shall deem advisable, and (iv) hereby irrevocably authorizes the Administrative Agent to notify the post office authorities to change the address for delivery of the Company's mail to an address designated by the Administrative Agent, and the Administrative Agent may receive, open and dispose of all mail addressed to the Company. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Security Agreement, it is expressly understood and agreed that the Administrative Agent shall have no duty, and shall not be obligated in any manner, to make any demand or to make any inquiry as to the nature or sufficiency of any payments received by it or to present or file any claim or take any other action to collect or enforce the payment of any amounts due or to become due on account of or in connection with any of the Collateral.

- Remedies Cumulative. No right or remedy conferred upon or reserved to the 5. Administrative Agent under any Operative Document is intended to be exclusive of any other right or remedy, and every right and remedy shall be cumulative in addition to every other right or remedy given hereunder or now or hereafter existing under any applicable law. Every right and remedy of the Administrative Agent under any Operative Document or under applicable law may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient by the Administrative Agent. To the extent that it lawfully may, the Company agrees that it will not at any time insist upon, plead, or in any manner whatever claim or take any benefit or advantage of any applicable present or future stay, extension or moratorium law, which may affect observance or performance of any provisions of any Operative Document; nor will it claim, take or insist upon any benefit or advantage of any present or future law providing for the valuation or appraisal of any security for its obligations under any Operative Document prior to any sale or sales thereof which may be made under or by virtue of any instrument governing the same; nor will the Company, after any such sale or sales, claim or exercise any right, under any applicable law to redeem any portion of such security so sold.
- 6. <u>Conduct No Waiver</u>. No waiver of default shall be effective unless in writing executed by the Administrative Agent and waiver of any default or forbearance on the part of the Administrative Agent in enforcing any of its rights under this Security Agreement shall not operate as a waiver of any other default or of the same default on a future occasion or of such right.
- 7. Governing Law; Consent to Jurisdiction; Definitions. This Security Agreement shall be governed by, construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of North Carolina, without reference to the conflicts or choice of law principles thereof. The Company hereby irrevocably consents to the personal jurisdiction of the state and federal courts located in Mecklenburg County, North Carolina, in any action, claim or other proceeding arising out of any dispute in connection with this Security Agreement, any rights or obligations hereunder or thereunder, or the performance of such rights and obligations. The Company hereby irrevocably consents to the service of a summons and complaint and other process in any action, claim or proceeding brought by the Administrative Agent or any Lender in connection

with this Security Agreement, any rights or obligations hereunder, or the performance of any rights and obligations, on behalf of itself or its property, in the manner specified in Section 8.2 of the Credit Agreement. Nothing in this Paragraph 7 shall affect the right of the Administrative Agent or any Lender to serve legal process in any other manner permitted by applicable law or affect the right of the Administrative Agent or any Lender to bring any action or proceeding against the Company or its properties in the courts of any other jurisdictions. Terms used but not defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Credit Agreement. Unless otherwise defined herein or in the Credit Agreement, terms used in Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code in the State of North Carolina are used herein as therein defined on the date hereof. The headings of the various subdivisions hereof are for convenience of reference only and shall in no way modify and of the terms or provisions hereof.

- 8. <u>Notices</u>. All notices, demands, requests, consents and other communications hereunder shall be delivered in the manner described in the Credit Agreement.
- 9. Rights Not Construed as Duties. The Administrative Agent neither assumes nor shall it have any duty of performance or other responsibility under any contracts in which the Administrative Agent has or obtains a security interest hereunder. If the Company fails to perform any agreement contained herein, the Administrative Agent may but is in no way obligated to itself perform, or cause performance of, such agreement, and the reasonable expenses of the Administrative Agent incurred in connection therewith shall be payable by the Company under Paragraph 12. The powers conferred on the Administrative Agent hereunder are solely to protect its and the Lenders' interests in the Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon it to exercise any such powers. Except for the safe custody of any Collateral in its possession and accounting for monies actually received by it hereunder, the Administrative Agent shall have no duty as to any Collateral or as to the taking of any necessary steps to preserve rights against prior parties or any other rights pertaining to any Collateral.
- 10. <u>Amendments</u>. None of the terms and provisions of this Security Agreement may be modified or amended in any way except by an instrument in writing executed by each of the parties hereto.
- 11. <u>Severability</u>. If any one or more provisions of this Security Agreement should be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein shall not in any way be affected, impaired or prejudiced thereby.
- 12. Expenses. (a) The Company agrees to indemnify the Administrative Agent and the Lenders and their respective officers, directors, employees, affiliates and agents from and against any and all claims, losses and liabilities growing out of or resulting from this Security Agreement (including, without limitation, enforcement of this Security Agreement), except claims, losses or liabilities resulting from such indemnified party's gross negligence or willful misconduct.
- (b) The Company will, upon demand, pay to the Administrative Agent an amount of any and all reasonable expenses, including the reasonable fees and disbursements of its counsel and of any experts and agents, which the Administrative Agent or any Lender may incur in

connection with (i) the administration of this Security Agreement, (ii) the custody, preservation, use or operation of, or the sale of, collection from or other realization upon, any of the Collateral, (iii) the exercise or enforcement of any of the rights of the Administrative Agent hereunder or under the Operative Documents, or (iv) the failure of the Company to perform or observe any of the provisions hereof.

13. Successors and Assigns; Termination. This Security Agreement shall create a continuing security interest in the Collateral and shall be binding upon the Company, its successors and assigns, and inure, together with the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent hereunder, to the benefit of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders and their respective successors, transferees and assigns. Upon the payment in full in immediately available funds of all of the Secured Obligations and the termination of all commitments to lend under the Operative Documents, the security interest granted hereunder shall terminate and all rights to the Collateral shall revert to the Company.

#### 14. Binding Arbitration; Waiver of Jury Trial.

- Binding Arbitration. Upon demand of any party, whether made before or after institution of any judicial proceeding, any dispute, claim or controversy arising out of, connected with or relating to this Security Agreement or any other of the Operative Documents ("Disputes"), between or among parties to this Security Agreement, or any other Operative Document shall be resolved by binding arbitration as provided herein. Institution of a judicial proceeding by a party does not waive the right of that party to demand arbitration hereunder. Disputes may include, without limitation, tort claims, counterclaims, claims brought as class actions, claims arising from Operative Documents executed in the future, disputes as to whether a matter is subject to arbitration, or claims concerning any aspect of the past, present or future relationships arising out of or connected with the Operative Documents. Arbitration shall be conducted under and governed by the Commercial Financial Disputes Arbitration Rules (the "Arbitration Rules") of the American Arbitration Association (the "AAA") and the Federal Arbitration Act. All arbitration hearings shall be conducted in Charlotte, North Carolina. The expedited procedures set forth in Rule 51, et seq. of the Arbitration Rules shall be applicable to claims of less than \$1,000,000. All applicable statutes of limitations shall apply to any Dispute. A judgment upon the award may be entered in any court having jurisdiction. Notwithstanding anything foregoing to the contrary, any arbitration proceeding demanded hereunder shall begin within ninety (90) days after such demand thereof and shall be concluded within one-hundred twenty (120) days after such demand. These time limitations may not be extended unless a party hereto shows cause for extension and then such extension shall not exceed a total of sixty (60) days. The panel from which all arbitrators are selected shall be comprised of licensed attorneys selected from the Commercial Finance Dispute Arbitration Panel of the AAA. The single arbitrator selected for expedited procedure shall be a retired judge from the highest court of general jurisdiction, state or federal, of the state where the hearing will be conducted. The parties hereto do not waive any applicable Federal or state substantive law except as provided herein.
- (b) JURY TRIAL. THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT, EACH LENDER AND THE COMPANY HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT BY AGREEING TO BINDING ARBITRATION THEY HAVE IRREVOCABLY WAIVED THEIR RESPECTIVE RIGHTS TO

**GUARANTOR SECURITY AGREEMENT** 

- 10 -

A JURY TRIAL WITH RESPECT TO ANY ACTION, CLAIM OR OTHER PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF ANY DISPUTE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT OR THE OTHER OPERATIVE DOCUMENTS, ANY RIGHTS OR OBLIGATIONS HEREUNDER OR THEREUNDER, OR THE PERFORMANCE OF SUCH RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS.

- (c) <u>Preservation of Certain Remedies</u>. Notwithstanding the preceding binding arbitration provisions, the parties hereto and the other Operative Documents preserve, without diminution, certain remedies that such Persons may employ or exercise freely, either alone, in conjunction with or during a Dispute. Each such Person shall have and hereby reserves the right to proceed in any court of proper jurisdiction or by self help to exercise or prosecute the following remedies: (i) all rights to foreclose against any real or personal property or other security by exercising a power of sale granted in the Operative Documents or under applicable law or by judicial foreclosure and sale, (ii) all rights of self help including peaceful occupation of property and collection of rents, set off, and peaceful possession of property, (iii) obtaining provisional or ancillary remedies including injunctive relief, sequestration, garnishment, attachment, appointment of receiver and in filing an involuntary bankruptcy proceeding, and (iv) when applicable, a judgment by confession of judgment. Preservation of these remedies does not limit the power of an arbitrator to grant similar remedies that may be requested by a party in a Dispute.
- Security Interest Absolute. The obligations of the Company under this Security Agreement are independent of the Secured Obligations, and a separate action or actions may be brought and prosecuted against the Company to enforce this Security Agreement, irrespective of whether any action is brought against Veridian or whether Veridian is joined in any such action or actions. All rights of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders and the pledge, assignment and security interest hereunder, and all obligations of the Company hereunder, shall be absolute and unconditional, irrespective of: (a) any lack of validity or enforceability of the Credit Agreement, the Notes or any other agreement or instrument relating thereto; (b) any change in the time, manner or place of payment of, or in any other term of, all or any of the Secured Obligations, or any other amendment or waiver of or any consent to any departure from the Credit Agreement or the Notes, including, without limitation, any increase in the Secured Obligations resulting from the extension of additional credit to Veridian or any of its Subsidiaries or otherwise; (c) any taking, exchange, release or non-perfection of any other collateral, or any taking, release or amendment or waiver of or consent to departure from any guaranty, for all or any of the Secured Obligations; (d) any manner of application of collateral, or proceeds thereof, to all or any of the Secured Obligations, or any manner of sale or other disposition of any collateral for all or any of the Secured Obligations or any other assets of Veridian or any of its Subsidiaries; (e) any change, restructuring or termination of the corporate structure or existence of Veridian or any of its Subsidiaries; or (f) any other circumstance which might otherwise constitute a defense available to, or a discharge of, the Company or a third party grantor of a security interest.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Security Agreement to be duly executed as of the day and year first set forth above.

[Corporate Seal]

VERIDIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

By:

Katherine A. Snavely

Its: Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Accepted and Agreed:

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK, as Administrative Agent and on behalf of the Lenders

By:

Christopher

#### CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA) ss.

The foregoing Security Agreement was acknowledged before me on this day of September, 1999 by Katherine A. Snavely, the Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary of Veridian Engineering, Inc., an Ohio corporation, on behalf of said corporation.

(Seal)

Notary Public

Notary Public, District of Columbia
My Commission Expires April 30, 2002

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA) ss.

The foregoing Security Agreement was acknowledged before me on this September, 1999, by Christopher Hetterly, the Director of First Union National Bank, as Administrative Agent, a national banking association, on behalf of said association.

(Seal)

Notary Public

Lines K. Freed

Flottery Public, District of Columbia
My Commission Expires April 30, 2902

## SCHEDULE 1(b) TO EXHIBIT J SUBSIDIARY GUARANTOR SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### VERIDIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

#### Schedule 1(b) - Location of Company's Offices and Facilities

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 4455 Genesee Street Buffalo, NY 14225

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 150 North Airport Drive Buffalo, NY 14225-1437

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 11630 Watson Road West Valley, NY 14171

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 3 Militia Drive P.O. Box 9X Lexington, MA 02173

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 2700 Indian Ripple Road Dayton, OH 45440

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 5200 Springfield Pike Dayton, OH 45431

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 2101 Executive Drive Hampton, VA 23666

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 962 West John Sims Pkwy Niceville, FL 32578

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 6525 East 82nd Street, #212 Indianapolis, IN 46250

Veridian Engineering, Inc.
Wells Lake Commerce Center, Bldg. III
340 Corporate Way, Suite 100
Orange Park, FL 32073

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 22309 Exploration Drive Lexington Park, MD 20653

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 2001 North Beauregard Street, #1200 Alexandria, VA 22311-1732

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 291 Independence Blvd., Pembroke 4, Suite 530 Virginia Beach, VA 23462

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 3050 Technology Parkway, Suite 120 Orlando, FL 32826

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 1550 Hotel Circle North Suite 425 San Diego, CA 92108

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 780 Falcon Circle, Suite 100 Warminster, PA 18974

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 6712 Washington Avenue, Suite 305 Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234-1999

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 6066 Leesburg Pike Falls Church, VA 22041

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 3125 Ashley Phosphate Road Suite 125 North Charleston, SC 29418

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 4485 Danube Dr #12 Dahlgren, VA 22485

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 1220 Avenida Acaso, Unit A Camarillo, CA 93012

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 350 E. Ridgecrest Boulevard Suite 105

C (DOCSin-Ka-Credit (1999) SA - Schedules I(b) and I(c) VE doc

Ridgecrest, CA 93555

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 1213 Jefferson Davis Hwy Suite 900 Arlington, VA 22202

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 620 Discovery Drive Bldg 1, Suite 140 Huntsville, AL 35806

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 46611 Corporate Drive Lexington Park, MD 20653

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 2700 Indian Ripple Road Dayton, OH 45440-3896

 $C/DOCS\ m\&a\ Credit\ (1999):SA$  - Schedules 1(b) and 1(c) VE doc

## SCHEDULE 1(c)(i) TO EXHIBIT J SUBSIDIARY GUARANTOR SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### VERIDIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

Schedule 1(c)(i) - Location of All Collateral Consisting of Inventory

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 4455 Genesee Street Buffalo, NY 14225

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 2700 Indian Ripple Road Dayton, OH 45440-3896

CSDO: Stan&alCredit (1999) SA - Schedules I(b) and I(c) VE doc

## SCHEDULE 1(c)(ii) TO EXHIBIT J SUBSIDIARY GUARANTOR SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### VERIDIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

Schedule 1(c)(ii) - Location of Collateral Consisting of Fixtures, Machinery or Equipment

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 4455 Genesee Street Buffalo, NY 14225

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 150 North Airport Drive Buffalo, NY 14225-1437

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 11630 Watson Road West Valley, NY 14171

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 3 Militia Drive P.O. Box 9X Lexington, MA 02173

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 2700 Indian Ripple Road Dayton, OH 45440

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 5200 Springfield Pike Dayton, OH 45431

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 2101 Executive Drive Hampton, VA 23666

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 962 West John Sims Pkwy Niceville, FL 32578

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 6525 East 82nd Street, #212 Indianapolis, IN 46250

Veridian Engineering, Inc.
Wells Lake Commerce Center, Bldg. III
340 Corporate Way, Suite 100
Orange Park, FL 32073

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 22309 Exploration Drive Lexington Park, MD 20653

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 2001 North Beauregard Street, #1200 Alexandria, VA 22311-1732

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 291 Independence Blvd., Pembroke 4, Suite 530 Virginia Beach, VA 23462

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 3050 Technology Parkway, Suite 120 Orlando, FL 32826

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 1550 Hotel Circle North Suite 425 San Diego, CA 92108

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 780 Falcon Circle, Suite 100 Warminster, PA 18974

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 6712 Washington Avenue, Suite 305 Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234-1999

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 6066 Leesburg Pike Falls Church, VA 22041

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 3125 Ashley Phosphate Road Suite 125 North Charleston, SC 29418

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 4485 Danube Dr #12 Dahlgren, VA 22485

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 1220 Avenida Acaso, Unit A Camarillo, CA 93012

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 350 E. Ridgecrest Boulevard Suite 105

 $C/D\Theta C\, Syn \& a\, Credit\, (1999)/SA \sim Schedules\, 1(b)$  and  $1(c)\,\,VE\,\,doc$ 

Ridgecrest, CA 93555

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 1213 Jefferson Davis Hwy Suite 900 Arlington, VA 22202

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 620 Discovery Drive Bldg 1, Suite 140 Huntsville, AL 35806

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 46611 Corporate Drive Lexington Park, MD 20653

Veridian Engineering, Inc. 2700 Indian Ripple Road Dayton, OH 45440-3896

 ${\rm C}^*{\rm DOCS}$  m&asCredit (1999) SA - Schedules 1(b) and 1(c) VF doc

### SCHEDULE 1(h)(ii) TO EXHIBIT J SUBSIDIARY GUARANTOR SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### VERIDIAN ENGINEERING, INC.1

#### Schedule 1(h)(ii) Registered Copyrights and Applications

The Generalized Network Analyzer
 12/24/1991
 Systems Research Laboratories, Inc.

 The Design of a Neural Network that Performs a Complex Mapping for Nonlinear Phase Sensitive Classification Systems 06/07/1991
 Systems Research Laboratories, Inc.

Trend-Track Software
 10/19/1990
 Systems Research Laboratories, Inc.

 Oil Field Tubular Goods Inspection Software 07/09/1990
 Systems Research Laboratories, Inc.

 The Language of TQM 01/11/1990
 Systems Research Laboratories, Inc.

6. CRYPT Version 1.00 05/11/1988 Systems Research Laboratories, Inc.

7. Retirement for Cause Inspection Station Software 03/04/1988
Systems Research Laboratories, Inc.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Veridian Engineering, Inc. was formed by the merger of Calspan Corporation and Veda Incorporated on December 31, 1998. Systems Research Laboratories, Inc. ceased to exist following its merger with Calspan Corporation on December 31, 1998. Veridian Engineering, Inc. is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Veridian Corporation.

## SCHEDULE 1(h)(iii) TO EXHIBIT J SUBSIDIARY GUARANTOR SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### VERIDIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

#### Schedule 1(h)(iii) Trademarks and Applications

1 Registration No: N/A Serial Nos: 75-475467; 75-475468; 75-475469; 75-475470; 75-475471 04/17/1998 (Filing Date) VERIDIAN<sup>1</sup>

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The mark "Veridian" has been applied for by Veridian Engineering, Inc.'s parent, Veridian Corporation. Veridian Engineering, Inc. will be granted a royalty-free right to use the Veridian mark.

## SCHEDULE 1(h)(i) TO EXHIBIT J SUBSIDIARY GUARANTOR SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### VERIDIAN ENGINEERING, INC.1

#### Schedule 1(h)(i) Patents and Applications

1. US5799098

08/25/1998

Fingerprint identification system

Calspan Corporation

2. US5926555

04/03/1997

Fingerprint Identification System

Calspan Corporation

3. US5659626

08/19/1997

Fingerprint identification system

Calspan Corporation

4. US5381156

01/10/1995

Multiple target doppler tracker

Calspan Corporation

5. US5353370

10/04/1994

Non-uniform temperature profile generator for use in short duration wind tunnels

Calspan Corporation

6. US4884076

11/28/1989

Foam supported electromagnetic energy reflecting device

Calspan Corporation

7 US4684247

08/04/1987

Target member for use in a positioning system

Calspan Corporation

8. US4612916

09/23/1986

Method for treating casualties in a contaminated area

Calspan Corporation

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Veridian Engineering, Inc. was formed by the merger of Calspan Corporation and Veda Incorporated on December 31, 1998. Systems Research Laboratories, Inc. ceased to exist following its merger with Calspan Corporation on December 31, 1998. Space Industries, Inc. ceased to exist following its merger with Calspan Corporation on December 31, 1998. Veridian Engineering, Inc. is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Veridian Corporation.

#### 9. US45688**2**5 02/04/**198**6

Robotic vehicle optical guidance system

Calspan Corporation

#### 10. US4536690

08/20/1985

Tool-supporting self-propelled robot platform

Calspan Corporation

#### 11. US4485534

12/04/1984

Interchange mechanism for multiple fasteners

Calspan Corporation

#### 12. CA1199777

01/28/1986

Interchange mechanism for multiple fasteners

Calspan Corporation

#### 13. US5353242

10/04/1994

Motion base control process and operator perceptual simulator

Veda Incorporated

#### 14. US5175544

12/29/1992

Digitally controlled bit synchronizer

Veda Incorporated

#### 15. US5021982

06/04/1991

Motion base control process and pilot perceptual simulator

Veda Incorporated

#### 16. US5779907

07/14/1998

Magnetic microplate separator

Systems Research Laboratories, Inc.

#### 17. US5381337

01/10/1995

No skid brake control

Systems Research Laboratories, Inc.

#### 18 US5291136

03/01/1994

Variable angle eddy current probe

Systems Research Laboratories, Inc.

#### 19. US5276450 01/04/1994

Phase coherent heterodyne anti-jam method and apparatus Systems Research Laboratories, Inc.

#### 20. US5111142

05/05/1992

Eddy current probe with adjustable position rotating head Systems Research Laboratories, Inc.

#### 21. US5059904

10/22/1991

Control circuit for variable characteristic rotating eddy current probe Systems Research Laboratories, Inc.

#### 22. US5056056

10/08/1991

Data recorder including a recirculating non-volatile memory Systems Research Laboratories, Inc.

#### 23. US4915487

04/10/1990

Heads up display for night vision goggles Systems Research Laboratories, Inc.

#### 24. US4912334

12/08/1988

Infrared aircraft beacon light Systems Research Laboratories, Inc.

#### 25. US4854156

08/08/1989

Pneumatic surface-following control system Systems Research Laboratories, Inc.

#### 26. US4590408

05/20/1986

Linear/resonant CRT beam deflection circuit Systems Research Laboratories, Inc.

#### 27. US4515478

05/07/1985

Coherent light detecting system including passive averaging network Systems Research Laboratories, Inc.

#### 28. US4457174

07/03/1984

Ultrasonic inspection of composite materials

Systems Research Laboratories, Inc.

#### 29. US5104070

04/14/1992

Structural latch for vehicle coupling mechanisms Space Industries, Inc.

#### 30. US5094410

03/10/1992

Capture/berthing system for spacecraft

Space Industries, Inc.

#### 31. EP0498846

01/21/1995

Capture/berthing system for spacecraft

Countries: DE, FR, GB, IT Space Industries, Inc.

#### 32. US5040749

08/20/1991

Spacecraft berthing mechanism with discrete impact attennation means

Space Industries, Inc.

#### 33. US4903919

02/27/1990

Apparatus and method for docking spacecraft

Space Industries, Inc.

#### 34. CA1320707

07/27/1993

Apparatus and method for docking spacecraft

Space Industries, Inc.

#### 35. EP0319212

1/12/1994

Apparatus and method for docking spacecraft

Countries: AT, BE, CH, DE, ES, FR, GB, GR, IT, LI, LU, NL, SE

Space Industries, Inc.

#### 36. US4834325

05/30/1989

Modular spacecraft system

Space Industries, Inc.

#### 37. CA1282767

04/09/1991

Modular spacecraft system

Space Industries, Inc.

#### 38. EP0196793

10/10/1990

Modular spacecraft system

Countries: AT, BE, CH, DE, FR, GB, IT, LI, LU, NL, SE

Space Industries, Inc.

#### 39. US4747567

05/31/1988

#### Spacecraft with articulated solar array Space Industries, Inc.

#### 40. CA1321377

08/17/1993

Spacecraft with articulated solar array

Space Industries, Inc.

#### 41 US4728061

03/01/1988

Spacecraft operable in two alternative flight modes

Space Industries, Inc.

#### 42 CA1326655

02/01/1994

Spacecraft operable in two alternative flight modes

Space Industries, Inc.

#### 43 EP86301554.1

09/03/1989

Spacecraft operable in two alternative flight modes

Countries: AU, BE, SW, DE, FR, GB, IT, LU, NE, SD

Space Industries, Inc.

#### 44 US09/095114 (Serial No.)

06/10/1998 (Filing Date)

Detection of Chemical Agent Materials Using a Sorbent Polymer and Flourescent Probe

Calspan SRL Corporation<sup>2</sup>

Patent Pending

#### 45 PCT98/12382

06/10/1998 (Priority Date)

Detection of Chemical Agent Materials Using a Sorbent Polymer and Flourescent Probe

Calspan SRL Corporation<sup>3</sup>

Patent Pending

#### 46 US09/111745 (Serial No.)

07/08/1998 (Filing Date)

Passivated Surface Sensitive Diode Laser Used for Detection of Microparticles and Biological and Chemical Agents

Calspan SRL Corporation4

Patent Pending

#### 47. US09/111735 (Serial No.)

07/09/1998 (Filing Date)

Diode Laser Electrochemical Sensor for Detecting Chemical and Biological Analytes

Calspan SRL Corporation<sup>5</sup>

Patent Pending

 $\frac{2}{3}$  Rights to be assigned to Veridian Engineering, Inc. and American Research Corporation of America.

<sup>4 1 --</sup>

<sup>&</sup>quot;Id.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> Rights to be assigned to Veridian Engineering, Inc.

# 48. US09/189841 (Serial No.) 11/12/1998 (Filing Date) Modular probe for total internal reflection fluorescence spectroscopy Calspan SRL Corporation<sup>6</sup> Patent Pending

49. US09/161740 (Serial No.)
09/29/1998 (Filing Date)
Method and apparatus for automatic vehicle event detection, characterization, and reporting Calspan SRL Corporation<sup>7</sup>
Patent Pending

50. US60/140837
06/28/1999
Infectious agent detection method and apparatus
Veridian Engineering, Inc.
Patent Pending

PATENT RECORDED: 12/06/1999 REEL: 010437 FRAME: 0171

 $<sup>^6</sup>$  Rights to be assigned to Veridian Engineering, Inc. and American Research Corporation of America.  $^7$  Rights to be assigned to Veridian Engineering, Inc.